
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Local Government Finance Act 1988. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

NON-DOMESTIC RATING: MULTIPLIERS

PART II

SPECIAL AUTHORITY'S MULTIPLIERS

- 10 ^{F1}(1) Where a special authority has set multipliers for a financial year (whether originally or by way of substitute) it may set multipliers in substitution if, and only if, they have been quashed.]
- (2) Any multiplier set in substitution must be set in accordance with paragraph 9 ^{F2} or 9A] above.
- (3) Where a special authority sets a multiplier in substitution under this paragraph (a new multiplier) anything paid to it by reference to the multiplier for which it is substituted (the old multiplier) shall be treated as paid by reference to the new multiplier.
- (4) But if the old multiplier exceeds the new multiplier, the following shall apply as regards anything paid if it would not have been paid had the old multiplier been the same as the new multiplier—
- (a) it shall be repaid if the person by whom it was paid so requires;
 - (b) in any other case it shall (as the authority determines) either be repaid or be credited against any subsequent liability of the person to pay anything to it by way of a non-domestic rate.

Annotations:

Amendments (Textual)

- F1** Sch. 7 para. 10(1) substituted (25.11.2004) by [Local Government Act 2003 \(c. 26\)](#), s. 128(3)(e), [Sch. 7 para. 25\(5\)](#); S.I. 2004/3132, art. 2(d) (with art. 4)
- F2** Words in Sch. 7 para. 10(2) inserted (25.11.2004) by [Local Government Act 2003 \(c. 26\)](#), s. 128(3)(e), [Sch. 7 para. 25\(6\)](#); S.I. 2004/3132, art. 2(d) (with art. 4)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Local Government Finance Act 1988. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act modified by [S.I. 2018/1128 reg. 18\(2\)\(a\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 43(4E)-(4H) inserted by [2018 c. 1 s. 1\(3\)](#)
- s. 43(8C) inserted by [2018 c. 1 s. 1\(4\)](#)
- s. 44(10)-(11) inserted by [2018 c. 1 s. 1\(5\)](#)
- s. 45(4C)-(4G) inserted by [2018 c. 1 s. 2\(3\)](#)
- s. 54ZA inserted by [2018 c. 1 s. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 55(4A)(4B) inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 32\(2\)](#)
- s. 55(5A) inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 32\(3\)](#)
- s. 55(7B) inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 32\(4\)](#)
- s. 55(8) substituted by [2016 c. 12 s. 32\(5\)](#)
- s. 57A(2)(a) words substituted by [2018 c. 1 Sch. para. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 57A(3)(b) word substituted by [2018 c. 1 Sch. para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 57A(3)(b) words substituted by [2018 c. 1 Sch. para. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 63A-63C inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 31\(2\)](#)
- s. 63A(4)(b) words substituted by [2018 c. 1 Sch. para. 5](#)
- s. 64(3ZA)-(3ZD) inserted by [2018 c. 25 s. 1\(1\)](#)
- s. 66(2BB)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2016/31 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 66(2BC) words inserted by [S.I. 2016/31 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- s. 74(9) omitted by [2016 c. 1 Sch. 5 para. 10](#)
- s. 74(10) words substituted by [2016 c. 1 s. 9\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 74(10)(b) inserted by [2016 c. 1 s. 9\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 74(11)-(14) inserted by [2016 c. 1 s. 9\(2\)](#)
- s. 75(7A) inserted by [2016 anaw 3 s. 84\(2\)](#)
- s. 111(2)(n) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 111(3C) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 2\(4\)](#)
- s. 114(2ZA) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 114(4)(b)(iia)-(iic) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 114(4)(b)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 115(1E) word inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 115(1E) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 115(1G) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(5\)](#)
- s. 115(1H)(1I) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(6\)](#)
- s. 115(1BA) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(2\)](#)
- s. 115(1FA) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 4\(4\)](#)
- s. 116(2BA) inserted by [S.I. 2018/226 Sch. para. 5](#)
- s. 138(4) inserted by [2016 anaw 3 s. 84\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 143(3D)-(3G) inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 32\(6\)](#)
- s. 143(3ZA) inserted by [2018 c. 1 Sch. para. 7\(b\)](#)
- s. 143(4A) omitted by [2016 anaw 3 s. 84\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 143(4B) inserted by [2016 c. 1 Sch. 5 para. 11](#)
- s. 143(4ZA) words inserted by [2016 c. 12 s. 31\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(c) and word inserted by [2018 c. 26 s. 1\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 6B inserted by [S.I. 2015/982 art. 2\(2\)](#)